Florida Avenue JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES 379 Congress Street gor International Airport Consulting Engineers (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Lingor, Maine 04401 Portland, Maine 04111 207-774-0313 207-947-0172 Job Number: Fourt's floor structs 'd slab from column line '8'+18' to line '8' Supplier: Cook Connrate Co. Date: Received: Made: 4-23-73 Tested: Ticket # 46286 Age: 7 Days Loac Placement: 354 cubic yards Storage: Job Site 1 day (3) Materials: Lab: Lime Solution Type II* Other UA Admix 3/4" Solite* Specimen Dimensions: $6^n \cdot 1a$. : 12^n length Temperatures: W/C Ratio: Air: 60'a Concrete: Mix (per cubic yard) Slump: 39 FA CA Air: 6.0% Admix Design Requirements: 1,000 psi @ 28 Days* Specimen No. Density, pcf Type of Break Load, kips Strength, psi A65-TA8 89.5 3,270 Bax-28b 83.0 3,110 Remarks: Condition of Specimen: Average Strength: 3,140 psi Types of Break: 11 Estimated Strength: Days (See Below) Jordan Gorrill Associates By: 1/4 10 11 *Indicates data furnished by .thers: Note: Estimated streng has are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive

strengths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or

the concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value.

Rev. 11/72

JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES Florida Avenue 379 Congress Street Consulting Engineers r)International Airport. (Let at 116 Pearl Street) Bangor, Maine 04401 Portland, Maine 04111 207-947-0172 207-774-0313 Placement: 34 ucarios Date: Received: Supplier: Sook Concrete Co. Made: Mixer # 3-30-73 4-27-73 Tested: Ticket # 53700 2 Age: 28 baya Load # Placement: Lit cubic yards Storage: Job Site Materials: 25 days Lab: Lime Solution Type II* Other Admix 3/8"* Specimen Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length Temperatures: W/C Ratio: Air: 30'a Concrete: 68* Mix (per cubic yard) 6 1/2 bage* Slump: 5" FA CA Air: Admix Design Requirements: 3.000 psi @ 28 Days* Specimen No. Density, pcf Type of Break Load, kips St ength, psi 6AZ-19C 98.0 3,470 3,340 BAT-190 100.0 tamen of Remarks Condition of Specimen: Average Strength: 3,505 psi Types of Break: 11 12 Estimated Strength: Days (See Below) Jordan Gorrill Associates *Indicates data furnished by others: Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive strengths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or the concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value. Rev. 11/72

Florida Avenue International Airport Engor, Maine 04401 207-947-0172

JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES Consulting Engineers 379 Congress Street (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Portland, Maine 04111 207-774-0313

Date: May 4, 1973 b Number: P-39 (7202483C) Project: Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building Pizzagalli Construction Second level structural slab from column line 'A' to line 'B'+18' and between column line '1' and line '5'. Placement: Date: Received: Supplier: Cook Concrete Co. Made: Mixer # Tested: 5-4-73 53742 Ticket # 28 Days 6 Age: Load # Placement: 68.5± cubic yards Storage: Job Site 3 day (s)* Materials: Lab: Lime Solution 4 days Type II* Other Humidity 21 days FA Controlled Specimen Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length 3/4" Solite* CA Admix Calcium Chloride* Temperatures: W/C Ratio: Air: 52° Concrete: 50° Mix (per cubic yard) Slump: 4 3/4" Air: 5.6% Admix 1%* Design Requirements: 3,000 psi @ 28 Days*

Specimen No.	Density, pcf	Type of Break	Load, kips	Strength, psi
SAT-20C	114.16	5	127.0	4,490
SAT-20D	114.62	4	128.0	4,530

Remarks: Wet density - 119.8 pcf.

Condition of Specimen:

Average Strength: 4,510 psi

Types of Break: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Estimated Strength: psi @ Days (See Relow) Jordan Gorrilly Associates

*Ind. aces data furnished by others:

Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive screngths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or the concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value.

Rev. 11/72

.

2.7 2.7 (4.1) hely __market = 1.5 (4.1) hely market =

A STATE OF THE STA

Florida Avenue International Airport Bangor, Maine 04401

JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES Consulting Engineers

379 Congress Street (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Portland, Maine 04111 207-774-0313

\$207-947-0172 Date: May 2, 1973 b Rumber: P-39 (7202483C) Project: Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building Pizzagalli Construction Fourth floor structural slab from column line 'A' to line 'B'+18' between column line '1' and line '5'. Supplier: Cook Concrete Co. Date: Received: 4-26-73 Mixer # 52 Ticket # 46416 Load # 6 4-25-73 Made: Tested: Age: 7 Days Placement: 72± cubic yards Storage: Materials: C Type II* 1 day (s) Job Site Lab: Lime Solution days Other days 3/4" Solite* CA Specimen Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length x tmbA W/C Ratio: Temperatures: Air: Mix (per cubic yard) Concrete: S1ump: 5" RECEIVED FA CA MAY 3 1973 Admix Air: 7.0% DEPT OF BLCG. INSP. Design Requirements: 3,000psi @ 28 Days* CITY OF PORTLAND Strength, psi Specimen No. Type of Break Load, kips Density, pcf · 57.0. 2,020 SAT-30A 82.0 2,900 SAT-30B Remarks: Average Strength: psi Condition of Specimen: 16 11 Days (See Below) Estimated Strength: By: Kolar *Indicates data furnished by others: Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of aga-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive strengths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or the concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value.

Rev. 11/72

orida Avenue international Airport mor. Maine 04401 207-947-0172

JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES Consulting Engineers

379 Congress Street (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Portland, Maine 04111 207-774-0313

ner: (7202483C)

May 7, 1973 Date:

Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building Pizzagalli Construction Third floor structural slab from column line 'B'+18' to line 'D' between Client: Placement: column line 'l' and line '5'. Supplier: Cook Concrete Co. Mixer # 44

4-10-73 Received: Date: 4-9-73 Made: Tested: 5-7-73 28 Days

Ticket # 53764 Load 4 4

Age:

Placement: 56 cubic yards

Storage: 1 day (s) Job Site 6 duys Lab: Lime Solution Other Humidity 21 days Contiulled

Materials: C Type II* C FA 3/4" Solite* Admix Calcium Chloride*

Specia en Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length

W/C Ratio:

Temperatures: Air: Concrete:

Mix (per cubic yard)

Slump: 5"

FA CA 12* Admix

Air: 5.5%

Design Requirements: 3,000 psi @ 28 Days*

Design Requirem	ents: 3,000 psi e	o paya	Load, kips	Strength, psi
Specimen No.	Density, pcf	Type of Break	LORAY NO PO-	
SAT-21C SAT-21D	113.39 113.87	10 5	127.5 126.0	4,510 4,460

Remarks:

Condition of Specimen:

Average Strength: 4,485 psi

11 10 Types of Break: Jordan Gorrill Associates Days (See Below) Estimated Strength:

*Indicates data furnished by others:

Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test result: on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projectionships developed from the basis of age-strength relationships developed from the basis of the b ted strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive atrongths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or th. concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value.

Rev. 11/72

Sheet 1 of 1

	GONSTRUCTION PROGRESS REPORT
•	JEGT Canal Plaza Satellite Two Building WEEK ENDING 5-5-73
	ATRACTOR Pizzagalli Construction JORDAN GORRILL ASSOC
it.	PERINTENDENT George Smith INSPECTOR Richard E. Day
Ĺ.	SUMMARY OF DAILY ACTIVITIES
947 947	fre .
-	5-4-73 (Fri.) cloudy 60's
	Arrived on the job for the inspection of the rebar in the 1st floor level from 'A' to 'B'+18' between column lines 'l' and '5'. All rebar size, number, grade
_	
	#53013 slump 4 1/2", air content 0.0%. A cotar of 0.5
_	concrete were placed with no problems encountered.
_	
· +	
_	
	CONTRACT ACCOUNTS
_	JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES
┝	
L	wharef it is
L	
┝	Pichard E. Day, Inspector
L	
L	
┝	
L	
Ļ	
۲	
-	
H	
Ţ.	
ŀ	
L	

Sheet 1 of

The state of the s	Pizzagalli Construction Pizzagalli Construction George Smith INSPECTOR PART AND OF DAILY ACTIVITIES
¢'	SUMMARY OF DAILY ACTIVITIES
5-4-73 (Fri.) Cl	of the rober in the roof between the
transformer vaul	It and the bank building. All read store mentioned area. Test
A total of 28+ of encountered.	9A, B, C, D were made from load #2, truck #44, truck #44, c.y. of 3,000 psi, 1" blend concrete were placed with no problems
encountereu.	
	JORDAN GORLILL ASSOCIATES
	Geland Evan
	Richard E. Day, Inspector

Andrew Control

15P.

Florida Avenue International Airport Bangor, Maine 04401 禁207-947-0172

JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES Consulting Engineers

379 Congress Street (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Portland, Maine 04111 207-774-0313

Date: May 9, 1973

Number: P-39 (7202483C) ject: Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building Client: Pizzagalli Construction Placement: Slab for elevator pit. Supplier: Cook Concrete Cc. 4-12-73 Mixer # 48 Date: Received: 4-11-73 Ticket # 53793 Made: 5-9-73 Tested: Load # 1 Placement: 9+ cubic yards Age: 28 Days Materials: Storage: 1 day (8) Type II* · Job Site C 27 days Lab: Lime Solution FA 1"* Other CA Admix Calcium Chloride* Specimen Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length W/C Ratio: Temperatures: Mix (per cubic yard) Concrete: FA 5" Sitz:p: ÇA Admix 2%* Air: Design Requirements: 3,000psi @ 28 Days* Strength, psi Type of dreak Load, kips Density, pcf Specimen No. 4,420 125.0 CAT-22C 4,370 123.5 SAT-22D Remarks: Average Strength: 4,395 Condition of Specimen: 10 Types of Break: Jordan Gorril Associates Daya (See Below) psi @ Estimated Strength:

*Indicates data furnished by others: Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive strengths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or the concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value.

JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES 379 Congress Street Florida Avenue (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Consulting Engineers International Airport Portland, Maine 04111 Bangor, Maine 04401 207-947-0172 207-774-0313 Number: P-39 (7202483C) Date: May 23, 1973 Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building Pizzagalli Construction Fourth floor structural slab from column line 'A' to line 'B'+18' between Placement: column line '1' and line '5'. Supplier: Cook Concrete Co. 4-26-73 4-25-73 Date: Received: Mixer # 52 Ticket # 46416 Tested: 5-23-73 Load # 6 28 Days Placement: 72± cubic yards Storage: Materials: C Type II* 1 day (s) Job Site 6 days Lab: Lime Solution 6 days Other Humidity 21 days 3/4" Solite* Controlled CA Specimen Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length Admix W/C Ratio: Temperatures: Air: Mix (per cubic yard) Concrete: Slump: 5" CA Admix Air: 7.0% Design Requirements:3,000 psi @ 28 Days*

Specimen No.	Density, pcf	Type of Break	Load, kips	Strength, psi
SAT-30C	112.27	4	135.0	4,780
SAT-30D	112.95	10	127.0	4,490

Remarks:

Condition of Specimen:

Average Strength: 4,635 psi

Types of Break: 11 Jordan Gorril Agsociates Days (See Below) Estimated Strength:

*Indicates data furnished by others:

Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive strengths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or the concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value.

Rev. 11/72

379 Congress Street JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Florida Avenue Crasulting Engineers Portland, Maine 04111 rinternational Airport 207-774-0313 langor, Maine 04401 207-947-0172 Date: May J7, 1973 Number: P-39 (7202483C) Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building Project: 20' wide section of roof from column line 'B'+18' to line 'D' between column line 'l' and '5' plus mezzanine slab. Pizzagalli Construction Supplier: Cook Concrete Co. Mixer # 47 Date: Received: 4-20-73 Ticket # 46138 Made: 4-19-73 Load # 3 -17-73 Tested: Placement: 62+ cubic yards 28 Days Age: Materials: Storage: Type II* 1 day (s) Job Site Lab: Lime Solution 6 days Other Humidity 21 days FA 3/4" Solite* CA Controlled Specimen Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length Admix W/C Ratio: Temperatures: Mix (per cubic yard) Air: 70's Concrete: FA CA Slump: 4" Admix Air: 6.0% Design Requirements:3,000 psi @ 28 Days* Strength, psi Load, kips Type of Break Density, pcf Specimen No. 4,930 139.5

Remarks:

SAT-26C

SAT-26D

Condition of Specimen:

Average Strength: 4,925 psi

4,920

11 12 10 Types of Dreak: Jordan Gorrill Associates Days (See Below)

Estimated Strength: *Indicates data furnished by others:

116.58

116.76

Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from 'aine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive strengths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or the concrete in the structure may vary arom the projected value.

10

Rev. 11/72

139.0

Sheet 1 of 1 CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS REPORT RECEIVED. OJECT _Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building WEEK ENDING _______ 5-19-73 JORDAN GORRILL ASSOC. Pizzagalli Construction
George Smith INSPECTOR --SUMMARY OF DAILY ACTIVITIES INTRACTOR -SUPERINTENDENT-Inspected the rebar in the first floor structural slab from column line 'B'+18' to column line 'D' between column lines '2' and '5'. All rebar size, number, grade and placement O.K. Inspected the concrete placement in the above mentioned area. to column line 'D' between column lines '2' and '5'. All rebar size, number, Srade and placement O.K. Inspected the concrete placement in the above mentioned area.

Test cylinders #SAT-32A, B, C, D were made from load #3, truck #47, ticket #53983, always 5" always 5 slump 5", air content 5.5%. A total of 40+ c.y. of 3,000 psi, lightweight concrete were placed with no problems encountered. JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES Richard E. Day, Inspector

RECEIVED

florida Avenue International Airport Bangor, Maine 04401 207-947-0172

JORDAN GORRILL ASSOCIATES Consulting Engineers

379 Congress Street (Lab at 116 Pearl Street) Portland, Maine 04111 207-774-0313

cb Number: P-39 (7202483C)

Date: May 21, 1973

Project: Canal Plaza - Satellite Two Building

Pizzagalli Construction Fourth floor structural slab from column line 'B'+18' to line 'D' between

Placement: line '1' and line '5'.

4-24-73 Date: Received: 4-23-73 Made: Tested:

Age: 28 Days

Supplier: Cook Concrete Co.

Mixer # 40 Ticket # 46286 Load # 6

Placement: 55+ cubic yards

Storage: 1 day (s) Job Site 6 days Lab: Lime Solution

21 days Other Humidit Controlled

Materials: C Type II*

PΑ 3/4" Solite* CA

Mix (per cubic yard)

Admix

Specimen Dimensions: 6" dia. x 12" length

W/C Ratio:

Temperatures: Air: 60's Concrete:

Slump: 5"

FA CA Admix

Air: 6.0%

Design Requirements:3,000 psi @ 28 Dayε*

Specimen No.	Density, pcf	Type of Break	Load, kips	Strength, psi
SAT-28C	114.38	6	128.5	4,550
SAT-28D	114.32	5	124.0	4,390

Remarks:

Condition of Specimen.

Average Strength: 4,470 psi

Types of Break: 11 12

Estimated Strength:

Days (See Below)

Jordan Gorril Associates

*Indicates data furnished by others:

Note: Estimated strengths are extrapolated from early-age test results on the basis of age-strength relationships developed from Maine and nation-wide data. The projected strength values are provided only as an indication of probable future compressive strengths. It is important to note that actual strengths of later test specimens or the concrete in the structure may vary from the projected value.

Pey. 11/72



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS SERVICES ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

	Date <u>8/24/93</u> Receipt and Permit num	, 19' iber 3638
To the CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR, Portland, The undersigned hejeby applies for a permit to ma	ke electrical installations in accordance enich	the laws of
Maine, the Portland Electrical Ordinance, the National LOCATION OF WORK: One canal Plaza - OWNER'S NAME: Key Bank	· let floor	
OUTLETS.	ADDAESS:	FEES
Receptacles 125 Switches 25 Physical	old ft. TOTAL150	30.00_
FIXTURES: (number of) Incandescent Flourescent 100 (no	et strip) TOTAL100	20.00
SERVICES:	*** *** *******************************	- ————
Overhead Underground Temp METERS: (number of) MOTORS: (number of)	orar, TOTAL amperes	····
THO TOTAL (HOURSEL OF)		
Fractional1 HP or over	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
RESIDENTIAL HEATING:		
Oil or Gas (number of units) Electric (number of rooms)	*****	
COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL REATING:		
Oil or Gas (by a main boiler) Oil or Gas (by separate units)		
Triceric Officer 20 kWs Over 20 kW	S	
APPLIANCES: (number of) Ranges	Water Heaters	
Cook Tops	Disposals	
Well Ovens	Dishwashers	
Dryers Fans	Compactors	
	Others (denote)	
MISCELLAN, 'US: (number of)		
Branch Panels	******************************	
Air Conditioners Central Unit	•••••••	
Separate Units (windows)	***********	
Signs 20 sq. it. and under	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Swimming Pools Above Ground	***************************************	
In Ground	······································	
rire/Burgiar Alarms Residential		
Commercial		
Heavy Duty Outlets, 220 Volt (such as welders)		
Circus, Fairs, etc.		
Repairs after fire Emergency Lights, battery 8	***** **********************	
Emergency Generators		
FÖR ADDITIONAL WURK NOT ON ORIGINAL PER	INSTALLATION FEE DUE:	
FOR REMOVAL OF A "STOP ORDER" (304-16.b)		
\$ \$ee qui o	TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:	58.00
INSPECTION:		
Will be ready on 8/25 - am, 19_; or	Will Call	
ADDRESS: 184 Coad Ct DAZI		
ADDRESS: 184 Read St - Ptld TEL: 775-1380		
TEL: 775-1380 MASTER LICENSE NO.: Steve Corey #3630 LIMITED LICENSE NO.:	SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR:	

INSPECTOR'S COPY — WHITE
OFFICE COPY — CAMARY
CONTRACTOR'S COPY — GREEN

4

INSPFC110	ONS: Service	b					
	Service called	in	y ————		D _a Fin	م جار و	
	Closing-in	8-25-93	90		ite of insp	Owner Control	
PROGRESS	FINSPECTIONS:	/		ation Register Tage No.	Pinal Inspection & 224.43 Final Inspection & 275.43 By Inspector Show Burn	Number 8632	
DATE:	REMARKS	s:		Comp. Hed	C Con	7 (3 7 X)	,
	 			····	100		_
						47	
					pa vo s	12.54	_
					(F : 27		-
				١	h men	rriegi e	-
					ar a said	t Maw≃ - 145	-
					4 1 -4	4 97	-
		*		1	*	Mary 1815	-
						-	-
					101	, no	-
				<u>-</u>		- 3C	
				·		, 3	,



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION

One Canal Plaza

Key Bank of Maine

Date of Issue 12/21/93

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered — changed as to use under Building Permit No. 93/0658 has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

POR TON OF BUILDING OR PRIMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Inspecto

first ficor

office space

Limiting Conditions:

Following rooms only: reception (153); waiting room (151); office (150)

office (147)

This certificate supersedes , certificate issued



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION One Canal Plaza

Issued to Key Bank of Maine,

Date of Issue 14 Apr (1 1994

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered - changed as to use under Building Permit No. 930658 , has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Plaza Levei

Office Space

Limiting Conditions:

This certificate supersedes certificate issued

Approved:

Tammy

	ill out any part which applies t						PERMIT	200°7
Owner:_	Key Bank of Main	Phone #Phone #	01			Cfficial Use	Unity	0 1000
Address	One Canal Plaza	P110, 75 UF1	<u> </u>	Date	22/93/		Name AUG -	Z 1990
LOCATIO	on of construction une	Canal-Plaza-	(Streat level)		amits			
Contribut	or Pachebit Co.	Sub: 797-3359		Time Limit			CITY OF PO	JRILAND
Address	844 Stavens Ave-	Ptid, dphone	0410	Estimated C	31 <u>550.00</u>			
Est. Con	nstruction Cost: \$2X8X 650,000	Proposed Use: off	<u>i e bldg w i</u> nt	0 120 hard of 1	23 PAD			
·	650,000	Post Use Offic	e 51da	Pro	rided Setbacks. Front_	Back	Side	Side
# of Prop	eting Ros IInste Col	New Res Units		Review Req	uired:	., D.	4	
Bullding	ng Dimensions LW	Total Sq. Ft		Pia	ing Board Approval: 13 ming Board Approval: 1 ditional Use:	csNo	Date:	Subdivision
# Storie	es:# Bedrooms	Lot Size		Con	ditional Use: reland Zoning Yes	No Flood	_ Site PlanNo_	
Is Propo	osed Use: SeasonalCor	dominium Convers		G	ain Evention			
Explain	Conversion interior	removations .	<u>plaza level</u>	Oth	(Explain)	S 7- 38	-93	
				Ceiling:	- 19:54		HISTORY	PRESERVATION
Founda	ation: - dumps ter 1. Type of Soil: on perm	permit stickers	issued 6/23/93	1.0	Ceiling Joists Size: Ceiling Strapping Size _ Evre Ceilings:	Spacin	e de loti	n Dieb et nor Landmen
				3	Type Ceilings:			
į.	3. Footings Size: by	Pochebit Co)		4 1	nsulction Type nsulction Type		_ Size	irea keview.
_ =	-4. Foundation Size:		-	Roof:		O	1 C	1000000
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2. Other			1 2.1	Fruss or Halter Size Sheathing Type		Size	Approved sam/consi
Floor	1 Cilla Corre	Sills mu	ist be anchored.	3	doof Covering Type		7/9	AND ASSE
. 4	2. Girder Size: 3. Lally Column Spacing: 4. Joists Size:	Cont		Chimneys Ty	nsulction Type Ceiling Height: Truss or Rafter Size Sheathing Type Roof Covering Type pe: pe of Heat.	_ Number of Fire	Places /Bate:	
100	3, Lally Column Spacing:	Sp	acing 16" O.C.	Heating:	pe of Heat.		7	
	4. Joists Size: 5. Bridging Type: 6. Coor Sheathing Type:	Size				•		
1 "	7. Other Material				vice Entrance Size:			
<u></u>				ï	App val of soil test if r	equired	Yes	_ No
Extend	or Walls: 1. Studding Size	Spacing		2	No bs or Showers No hes			
٠.	2 No windawa				's stories	1 4	COMP	Dine .
-	3. No. Doors 4. Header Sizes 5. Bracing Yes	Span(8)		Swim	· or Fixtures_		7772	SUPPO
	5. Bracing Yes 6. Corner Posts Size	No		2 17 2.2				7200
· •	6. Corner Fosts Size 7. Insulation Type 8. Sheatling Type	Size		THE PERSON NAMED IN		nal Electrical Code		
`	9. Stding Type	Size Weather Ex	posure	A 12	Loui	sp. F. Char	s e	
	10, Masonry Materials		posure			X//) -		C 00 00
	11 Mctsl Materials or Walls:		13 2000	d mann	of Applicant / Suot	-//////-	Date	7-77-4 9 —
AHLEHIC	or Walts: 1. Studding Size 2 Hender Sizes	Spacing				Niemer -	Date.	
	2 Well Coverns Type			Cignat	CEAU	HATTE	7	
, •	4. Fire Wall if req. 1			Inspecto	yto Tag -CEO		Sopyright GPCC	

G RE

FEES (Breakdown From Front) Base Fee \$ 3270 - Subdivision Fee \$	Type Inspection Record Date .
Site Plan Review Fee \$	NOU. 5 25/27-/93 hin K garague U. 8
1- 94 Work going well - 2-94 Work go ned to add Mathedin Vehildion	
3-15-94 - (0 issued-work con	nplete /
- Albert 10 Vince, THE POYMEBIT	Co WC Date JULY 22, 1393

PLOT PLAN

the same

Inspection Services
Samuel P. Hoffs as
Chief



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

July 30, 1993

Pochebit Co. %844 Stevens Ave Portland, ME 04103

> Re: One Canal Plaze Street Lovel

Dear sir,

Your application to make interior renovations (plaza level) has been reviewed and a permit is here with issued subject to the following requirements:

- A fire alarm acceptance report shall be submitted to the Portland Fire Department.
- Portable fire extinguishers shall be provided.
- 3. All exit signs, lights and means of egress lighting shall be done in accordance with article 8, sections and subsections 822 and 823 of the City's building code (BOCA 1990).
- The builder of a facility to which Section 4594-C of the Maine State
 Human Rights Act, Tit'e 5 M.R.S.A. refers, shall obtain a certification
 from a design professional that the plans of the facility meet the
 standaris of construction required by this section. Prior to commencing
 construction of the facility, the builder shall submit the certification
 to the Division of Inspection Services.

If you have any questions regarding these requirements, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely

P. Samuel Hoffses

Chief of Inspection Services

ccc: Lt M-nougal, Fire Prevention Bureau

August 9, 1993

City of Portland Mr. P. Samuel Hoffses Chief of Inspection Services 389 Congress Street Portland, ME 04101

RE: Plaza Level Renovations
Key Bank of Maine
One Canal Plaza
Portland, Maine 04101
Project No. GA-090291.02

Dear Mr. Hoffses,

Gawron Associates, acting on behalf of Key Bank of Maine as the Architect of Record, hereby certifies that the Plans and Specifications for the above mentioned p. ject comply with Section 4594-C of the Maine State Human I ghts Act. Title 4 M.R.S.A.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully,

Michael F. Hays Project Architect

charl F Heys

kmò

153 U.S ROUTE ONE SCARBOROUGH, ME 04074-9053 207-883-6307/FAX 207-883-0361 ARCHITECTURE / INTERIOR DESIGN / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

ALL TO MAKE THE

Fire Department



Joseph E. Thomas, Jr. Chief of Department

CITY OF PORTLAND

August 8, 1995

Gawron Associates William Pogar, R.A. 153 U.S. Route One Scarborough, Maine 04074-9053

Ref: Cans' Plaza sprinklers

Dear Mr. Pogar,

I reviewed your plans for the renovation at Canal Plaza with Chief Thomas.

The Portland Fire Department will require that the building be renovated to the NFPA 1994 Life Safety Code for new construction. This means extending the sprinkler protection to the new'y renovated space.

If you have any questions please call 874-8405.

Sincerely,

If. Mark MO Congall

Lt. Gaylen Mc Dougall

Portland Fire Department

cc: Sam Hoffses, Chief Building Inspector

NOTES 1-7-755 Completad

ROUTING SLIP FROM:
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION SERVICES

ADDRESS

Ane Caralllag

Date 9/19/24

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING BOARD

RENEWAL

MAINE WAY

PUBLIC WORKS

HEALTH

OTHERS

ADDROVED

V. L. Maraste

DISAPPROVED BY REASON OF: (quote section of pertinent ordinance or other governing factors)

SPECIAL COMMENTS:

KEEP SECOND COPY AND RETURN ORIGINAL TO BUILDING & INSPECTIONS

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

PERMIT ISSUED

В.О.С.А. Т	TYPE OF CONSTRUC	TION		
ZONING LOCATION	NNC	PORTLAND, MAIN	E, Sept. 18, 1974.	CITY of PURILA
To the DIRECTOR OF BUI The undersigned hereby of ture, equipment or change us Zonung Ordinance of the Cut tions:	applies for a permit to c e in accordance with the	rect, alter, repair, den e Laws of the State of	toush, move or install the fo Maine, the Portland B.O.C	llowing building, struc-
LOCATION , 1. Ganal. F1 1. Owner's name and addre 2. Lessee's name and adddre 3. Contractor's name and a 4. Architect	ess . Plaza Realty. ress . Gov. Curtis ddress . Pizzagalli uffica Bldg. ories	Coas same Law Firm, same Const. firm, sam Specifications Style of r		lephone 774-0311 lephone No. of sheets 1 of families X-75 of families fing
Other buildings on same lot Estimated contractural cost \$ FIELD INSPECTOR—Mr. 7	Jana Hoffin	GENERAL	DESCRIPTION	Fee \$ S = =
This application is for: Dwelling	•	To make alte only as per	rations as per plans plans	on tenth floor
Masonry Bldg. Metal Bldg. Alterations Demolitions Change of Use Other NOTE TO APPLICANT:	. 600 C	curtis- section guired by the installer	·	Special Conditions ating, plumbing, electri
cal and mechanicals.	PEDMIT IS TO BE	ISSUED TO 1 🖭	20 20 40	
	I LIGHTI 13 TO DE		*U *U *U	
	DET	AILS OF NEW WO	ork .	
Is any plumbing involved in Is connection to be made to Has septic tank notice been Heigh average grade to top Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing Lumber—Kind	public sewer?	If not, what Form notice Height average ses solid or fill hickness, top Roof coverys of lining	t is proposed for sewage? e sent? e grade bighest point of reed land? eartl bottom cellar ring Kind of heat	oof
Size Girder	. Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4- 1st floor	rs	ize Max. on a every floor and flat roof s, 3rd, 3rd	pan over 3 feet. , roof , roof
it one story ounting with in	asoniy wans, inickness			ieigntr
No cars now accommodated Will automobile repairing b	e done other than mine	IF A GARAGE be accommodated or repairs to cars habit ATE	tually stored in the proposed	d building?
BUILDING INSPECTION- ZONING:	—PLAN EXAMINER	Will work	MISCELLANEO require disturbing of any tro	ee on a public street
Fire Dept.:	Marusse.		be in charge of the above we the State and City requires and?	
	Signature of Applicant Type Name of above	1	MEHUEL Pho	ne#
FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY	Sent to Fire Dept.	H974 H2174	Other	i j

الم المسلم 10-8:74 Walls going up Bu 11-7-74 Sprinker head insido glass dear. Al-Painting 1-7-75 (om/afoil



PIZZAGALLI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

JOY DRIVE/SOUTH BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05401 802/858 4100

PORTLAND OFFICE

14 EXCHANGE STREET | PORTLAND, MAINE 04111



April 5, 1973

Mr. R. Lovell Brown, Director Department of Building City of Portland, Maine

Your letter of December 8, 1972 requested that we designate house numbers for the buildings that will be going into Canal Plaza.

The Canal Bank Building will be One Canal Plaza. The Satellite II Building will be Two Canal Plaza.

Hopefully, this will satisfy your requirements.

Sincerely,

Robert K. Kenzel flt

Robert K. Kessel Project Manager Portland Office

RKK/1t

Two Canal Plaza

April 24, 1974

Pizzagalli Construction Company Joy Drive, Att: Mr. Robert K. Ressell South Burlington, Vermont, 05401

Dear Mr. Kosseld:

At the request of this department, the Pizzagalli Company did install a dyke tank under the 275 gallon oil storage tank, located in the ponthouse of above building, and the oil supply line, up through the building, was air pressure tested before use.

We consider this as an added safety precaution for the entire building.

The above was the only change to the penthouse plans as submitted to this office.

Very truly yours,

Nelson F. Cartwright Building & Mochanical Inspector

NFC:m

١.5.

Re: 1 Canal Plaza

August 3, 1972

The Pizzagalli Construction Co. Inc. Joy Drive So. Surlington, Vt.

cc: Plaza Realty Co. 14 Exphanga St.

Gantlemon:

Although the application for the permit calls to "construct 10 story masonry 100'x150' building as per plans" the actual permit which we are initially issuing is for the construction of the metal frame and exterior walls only. When further plans are submitted and approved they will be issued by letter.

Further this permit is issued without projudice as to whether or not the "mechanicals", when submitted, comply with the Building Code requirements.

Wery truly yours,

ESS/pc

Marlo S. Smith Plan Exeminer II

1

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT Class of Building or Ty e of Structure

B3 BUSINESS LONG | PERMIT ISSUED

Portland, Maine, Nay 17, 1972. CITY of PROTLAND To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demolish install the following building structure equipment in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and ' te following specifications: MixidexStreet 1 Canal Plaza ------Within Fire Limits? Owner's name and address Plaza Realty Co., 14 Exchange St. Telephone 774-0311 Lessee's name and address ... Lessee's name and address

The Pizzagalli Construction Co., Inc.

Telephone

Joy Drive, So Burlington, Vt.

Architect

Architect

Plans yes No. of sheets 30 Bank and offices Proposed use of building ___ No. families ___ Last use No. families ____ Material _____No. stories _____ Heat _____Style of roof ______Roofing ____ Other buildings on same lot .. Estimated cost \$ 2,018, 500 Fee \$6,054. Bds 7/19/72 General Description of New Work

To construct 9-story masonry building 100'x150' as per plans

PERMIT FOR FOUNDATION ONLY APPLIED FOR

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO Plaza Realty Co. Details of New Work Att. Ronald I. Bouchard Is any plumbing involved in this work? ____yes ____ Is any electrical work involved in this work? ____yes ____ Is connection to be made to public sewer? _______ If not, what is proposed for sewage? _____ Has septic tank notice been sept? _Form notice sent? _ Height average grade to top of plate _____ Height average grade to highest point of roof_____earth or rock? Material of foundation _____ ____ Thickness, top ____ bottom____ cellar ____ Rise per foot Roof covering

Size, front______depth _____No. stories ____solid or filled land?_____ Kind of rcof ____ No. of chimneys _____ Material of chimneya ____ of lining ____ Kind of heat ____ fuel ____ Framing Lumber-Kinc ____ Dressed or full size? ____ Corner posts ____ Sills ____ Size Girder _____ Columns under girders ____ Size ____ Max. on centers ____ Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. Joists and rafters: 1st floor_____, 2nd______, 3rd _____, roof ____ On centers: 1st floor_____, 2nd_____, roof _____ Maximum span: 1st floor_____, 2nd_____, 3rd _____, roof ____ If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?____ _height?__

If a Garage

No. cars now accommodated on same lot........, to be accommodated......number commercial cars to be accommodated...... Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?_____

PPOVED: ERMIT ISSUED

Miscellaneous

Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? __yes__

Plaza Realty Co.

Signature of owner Byy

NOTES . Staking Out Notice Form Check Notice PERMIT ISSUED FOR META FRAME & EXTERIOR LAGUE ON-Y 9-5-72 See letter グライシ after inspection by 1 - Brown & N.F.C. on back fill 9-113-79 Foundation below grade for elev boured with 9-28-72 Light weight ban floors 8-21-74 3.000 1.2 4) *, 11, 31 5 , 100 का मध्याता । 11.2/11

.

(COPY)



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION one Canal Plaza

Issued to Pissagalli Construction Co.

Date of Issue Aug. 21, 1974

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built-altered -changed as to use under Building Permit No. 2. 216

substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Bank & offices

Limiting Conditions:

Entire

This certificate supersedes certificate issued

(Date) All 136.3 At L'en & An water hope of

Inspector of Buildings

Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from wher to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lesses for one dollar.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

FOR DEPARTMENT

To: Hr. Welson Cartwright
Office of Fuilding Inspection
From Joseph S. .. C. Doon, h. Ceptain

Date: 10/31/13

Fire Provention Boroou Someon Canal Lank, one Canal Place

By authority of Chapter 321, Section 1/2 First respection Code, City of Fortland, the Chief of the First Separtisent specifies that coming indicator punels and controls be located as approved by the First Prevention series.

each floor must be south expension and cost anticalations

Joseph E. HeDonough
Captain
Pire Provention Bureau

MOV 1 1973 DEPT. OF BLOC. INSP.

CITY OF PERTLAND

1 Canal Plaza

Sept. 21, 1973

Pizzagelli Construction Company Att: Mr. Robert Ressel 1 Capal Plaza

Dear Mr. Kossel:

This letter is a temporary certificate of occupancy for the use by the Canal Bank only of the ground floor, the plaza floor and the three floor levels above plaza level.

Very truly yours,

R. Lovell Brown Director Building & Inspection Services

RLB:m

Movember 21, 1972

Plana Roalty 14 Exchange Street

cos Corporation Councel

Contlemon:

Please to advised that this letter is an official Stop Order in 'coordence with Section 202, 30 of the Fortland Building Code.

Exercise as the work is still progressing on mesonry sections which still do not have correct ties in cocordance with the requirements of the Building Code, this step order is necessary.

Work on moonry shall not continue until this office has been clearly shown a nothed of ties meeting the requirements of the Duilding Code.

Yory truly yourn,

mn/po

R. Lovell Brown Director

FREEMAN · FRENCH · FREEMAN · ARCHITECTS BURLINGTON VERMONT 05401 [802] 864-6844

December 5, 1972

<u>MEMORANDUM</u>

Re: Project No. 1618 Canal Plaza Portland, Maine

Minutes of Meeting held at offices of City Building Inspector, City of Portland, Maine, on November 30, 1972.

ATTENDING:

Mr. R. Lovell Brown, Chief Building Inspector
Mr. Earle Smith, Plan Examiner, Portland Building Department
Mr. William Duff, Partner, Freeman.French.Freeman, Architects
Mr. Robert Kessel, Project Manager, Pizzagalli Construction Company
Mr. Paul Cove, Representative of Amspec, Saraboad Distributor

- Since the Chief Building Inspector issued a "Stop Work Order" on the Canal Bank, he asked that the Architect and Owner be present to review the City's requirements for brickwork.
- Mr. Cove explained the development of Sarabond and its use. He indicated that a panel such as the one being used on the Canal Bank and Satellite II buildings would be as strong as or stronger than a precast panel. Mr. Cove showed the Building Inspector the requirement for the use of Sarabond mortar as a high bond tie.
- After Mr. Brown reviewed the drawings as presented by the Architect's office and the specifications for the use of Sarabond mortar, the following decisions were made:
 - The finger piers will be tied to the studs with 3/8" diameter bolts approximately 2 ft. on center. . .
 - The prefabricated column piers and corner piers that have already been fabricated will have to be tied to the columns with an acceptable ties equivalent to the code requirements. These ties can be fastened to the existing panels with an expansion shield, or equivalent, and 1/4" bolt or No. 6 gauge tie wire.
 - The City requires that the prefabricated brick must be tied to the 18 gauge steel studs and the building columns.
 - All ties will be tack-welded to the columns.

NCHEFREEMAN

December 5, 1972 **Me**morandum Re: Project 1618 Page 2

The 3 foot section of the existing wall that was disapproved by the City may be corrected by drilling and inserting 1/4" diameter steel rods in the middle course of the 3 ft. high wall section, provided that washers and nuts tie each rod. These should be inserted at approximately 3 ft. on center horizontally. The cavity behind the brick wall is then to be filled with mortar. Where no ties exist, the same anchorage to the brick is to be used plus a bonding sheet applied to the existing concrete wall. Where the brickwork has been removed at the northwest corner, Mr. Brown requested that this be entirely removed and cleaned, and started from the beginning. Wall ties that were originally used are acceptable in thickness, however longer dovetail ties must be provided so the anchor may rest at least 2" into the brick.

- Brick that has already been laid up at the columns is to be drilled and have proper ties inserted. Ties to be tack welded to the steel columns 2 ft. on centers.
- Corner columns that have been sheetrocked are to be anchored with pintols inserted into the brickwork at 2 ft. on center vertically and then tied around the sheetrocked columns with No. 9 gauge wire.
- <u>EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY</u>, the City Building Inspector approved erection of all prefabricated brick panels and on-site laid up brick, subject to meeting the above conditions.

The foregoing reflects the writer's understanding of comments made and action taken at the meeting. If any discrepancies or misunderstandings appear, the writer would appreciate being informed of them in writing.

By: William M. Duff, AIA Partner

/cmm

CC: All present at meeting
Dan Smith, Pizzagalli Construction Company
Michael Longchamp, Freeman.French.Freeman
Ronald Audette, R. C. Audette & Sons
Jim McLaughlin, R. C. Audette & Sons
File

FREEMAN . FRENCH . FREEMAN . ARCHITECTS BURLINGTON VERMONT 05401 (802) 864-6844

December 13, 1972

Mr. R. Lovell Brown, Director Department of Building Inspection Portland, Maine 04111

Re: Project No. 1618 Canal Plaza Project Portland, Maine

Gentlemen:

With reference to our telephone conversation of December 12, it is our understanding that the City of Portland will approve the use of two 16-gauge wall ties in all new brick work in lieu of #6 gauge dovetail ties. As a clarification to our letter of December 5, double #9 wire will be used for ties

We are enclosing two prints of our Contract Drawings, which show placement of wall ties as per our letter of December 5.

Very truly yours,

FREEMAN . FRENCH . FREEMAN

William M Duff, AIA Partner

/cmm

Enclosures

RECEIVED

DEC 1 1972

DEPT. OF BLDS INSP. CITY OF PORTLAND

cc: Mr. Robert Kessel - Pizzagalli Construction

Wheel droep

1 Canal Plaza

August 28, 1973

Plaza Reality Company Mr. Robert Ressell 14 Exchange Street Portland, Maine

cc to: Pizzagalli Construction
Joy Drive
Burlington, Vt. 05401
cc to: Freeman French & Freeman
Architects
Burlington, Vt. 05401

Gentlemen,

On August 27, 1973, I made a floor to floor inspection of One Canal Plaza with the field inspector Mr. Cartwright. It is my understanding that your firm has aspirations of making the building accessable to clients in the later part of September. Therefore I wish to express to you at this time things of concern, so that they may be rectified and installed in accordance with requirements of the codes before that date. The Building Code requires that before the building is occupied, a Certificate of Occupancy must be issued to the owner, and I wish to

The following listed items are those concerns which should be qualified at an early date:

(1) The metal access panels in the stairwell that are supposed to have a two hour wating, spoils the integrity of the two hours and will have to be altered to equal that.

(2) Throughout the building, a great many places have the sprayed on insulational removed where pipes, hangers, and so forth have been installed or are in the way, and this should be replaced to keep the rated integrity of the stool in accordance with the requirements of the Code, I am going to request that ceiling panels be removed at my discretion at random locations to view the spandrels and so forth to make sure that the fire rating of the building has been maintained. At the present time a great many places are missing that protection, and the building can not be rated equal to that which itswas intended

(3) Sprinklers: It has been noted that there are three sprinkler intended outside of the elevators in the corridor for that section only. However, no sprinklers were put in the corridor areas or those to the exit stainwell. This must be done in accordance with the Code requirement. At present a permit has not been taken out or plans submitted to this office which is required for approval befor example.

Continued - page 2

(4) At each floor level additional exit lights shall be provided per direction of the field inspector to indicate the way of travel to the exit doors.

(5) Some floors have tenant layouts being worked on and no permit has Some

been taken out for same. This must be done.

(6) The Codes require that on the opposite side from corridors or lobbies , 4 where there is glazing, a water curtain shall be provided. Had a permit been taken out and plans submitted for the sprinkler, this could have been caught by this office.

(7) Where there are vertical brick vender ties back to steel columns. the ties are not touching the steel. Shims should be added, and both ties and shims should be welded to columns to give lateral support.

as the tip is intended to do.

(8) It was noticed in the main lobby between the sliding glass doors that the area above the ceiling is not closed with any material to give the required hour fire rating. At present the corridor or the lobby will not most the Code for exiting. This must be properly closed between floors

(9) All doors entering into the corridor areas shall have self closers.

Before the building is completed, these things should be substantiated. corrected, and the field inspector notified so that observations can be taken.

Unless tenant layouts are submitted with an application for permit to this office before the work is undertaken, complete with a door schodule, hardward schedule, and exit aign locations showing materials of construction for the wall surfaces, we wish to advise you that stop orders will be necessary in the future. It is our hope that this prefinal inspection will give you sufficient lead time to correct and make to Code compliance the items listed that were outstanding at the time of the inspection.

Very truly yours,

R. Lovell Brown Director

RLB:ms

i Canal Plaza

June 27, 1972

Flaza Realty Company 14 Exchange Street Att: Ronald I. Bowchard

Dear Mr. Bouchard:

In reference to the new Canal Bank building and your letter dated June 9, 1972. The general requirements of the Building Code state under Section 402.5,1.4 that the corridor enclosures shall be cut off from other parts of the building by separations of one hour fire resistance. To my knowledge the plate glass would not meet that requirement. Please be guided accordingly.

Very truly yours,

R. Lovell Brown Director

RLB:m



PLAZA REALTY COMPANY

Developers of Gunal Plaza
14 EXCHANGE STREET/PORTLAND, MAINE 04111
207/774-0511

June 9, 1972

Mr. R. Lovell Brown City Building Inspector Portland Maine 04111

> RE: Canal Bank Building

Dear Mr. Brown:

At a meeting on Thursday, May 25th with the representatives of the architectural firm of Freeman.French. Freeman, members of your department and myself, the question was raised regarding the use of plate glass on interior entrances in the above-referenced building. At that time you indicated that a decision in this regard would be forthcoming shortly.

We are in the planning stage of laying out offices for prospective tenants and it would be very beneficial to us if we were able to have an answer on the above matter as soon as possible.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Yours Fruly,

mald I Douchard Ronald I. Bouchard

Real Estate Project Manager

RIB/aeh

cc: William Duff

James Wallace

1 Canal Plaza

Nov. 8, 1972

Plaza Roalty Company 14 Emphance Street ca to: The Pizzegulli Construction Joy Drive, S. Burlington, Vt. cc to: R. C. Audette & Sons, Cumberland Center cc to: Field Suot.

Gentlemen:

In reference to our letter of Nov. 7, 1972 we would remind the Pizzagalli Construction Company that the plan section showing the brick veneer above and below the belt course did not indicate a cavity in excess of 3½, and while it did indicate a 323/3th "cavity it offered no compensation for the extra width as outlined in Section 1293,2.1.5 of the Portland Building Code.

We would therefore request a shop drawing of the section in question showing the brink venner, void space and the proposed bonding and tieing action.

Very truly yours,

Barlo S. Smith Plan Examiner

BSS:m

l Canal Plaza (Canal Bank Building)

Doc. 7, 1972

Hr. William Duff Freeman French Procesan Burlington, Vermont

cc to: Mr. Robert Kessel Project Hanager, Pizzagalli Construction Co. Joy Drive, Burlington, Vermont

Dear Mr. Duff:

In response to your memorandum dated Dec. 5, 1972 and your Project No. 1618, and our meeting of Mov. 30, 1972, I should like to clarify a few points. In Itam 4, or in your letter named and 2 the look three contents about world world. numbered page 2, the last three sentences should read, wall ties that were originally used are not acceptable in thickness. It was my understanding that these should be equal to Ho. 6 gauge or 3/16 thick is this particular case inasmuch as they must be replaced at the northwest corner where the brickwork is to be atmoved. In the 6th Item referring to corner columns you denoted No. 9 gauge wire. It was my understanding that we were to put a double No. 9 wire, thus giving equal to and better than a No. 6 wire size which was considered to be a little hard to handle. It was also agreed that before any work was closed is. that this office would be notified in sufficient time to inspect the conditions of the work. Other than this I concur with your DAZO.

Very truly yours,

R. Lovell Brown Director

RLBim

Re: Canal Plaza

September 14, 1972

Freeman-French-Freeman Burlington, Vermont

Gentlemen:

Will you please send us space on the 2-hour fire walls, onclosing ducts, stairwell and elevator shafts.

We find your 2-hour wall listed in U.S.G. construction selector phamphlet as #27 and rated by U. of Calif. (6-15-65).

Our code refers to U.L. "Building material list in 1971", but we note in B.O.C.A Basic Building Code, which the City of Portland is adopting later this year, a reference to U of C testing.

We will be interested also, Now you propose to construct last fourth wall of duct enclosure and seal wall at overhead pans.

Very truly yours,

Nelson F. Cartwright Building Inspector

NFC/c

1 Canal Plaza

Nov. 7, 1972

Plaza Realty Company 14 Exchange Street cc to: The Pizzagalli Construction

Joy Drive, So. Burlington, Vt. cc to: R. C. Audette & Sons, Cumberland Center, Maine cc to: Field Copy-Yield Supt.

Contlemen:

An inspection of the bank and office structure at 1 Canal Plass revealed that the veneered walls and column veneering is contrary to the requirements of the Fortland Building Code, Sec. 1202.7.5 which cludes to proper bonding and tieing. Under Sec.1203.2.5.1.5 it states that "cavities shall not exceed 2" nor more than such width as will permit the bending units to overlap the backing at least 2".

We have ordered the sub-contractor. Mr. Audette to remove the hulck vender down to the top of the felt course and to provide proper ties which will comply with the Fortland Building Code.

Upon inspecting the column covaring we found no ties between the steel structural numbers and the brick venour. We are, therefore, requesting a similar tie situation subject to the approval of this office. When the present brick vensor above the belt course has been removed this office is to be notified before work is started so that we may re-inspect the beginning procedure. Please be guided accordingly.

Vory truly yours,

R. Loyell Brown Director

RLB 18